
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday, 17 March 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Development Control Committee which will be held in 

the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 27 March 2023 at 10.00 am. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Development Control Committee 
 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Alaa Al-Yousuf, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Michael Brooker, Mike Cahill, Colin 

Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, 

Richard Langridge, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Andrew 

Prosser, Geoff Saul, Alaric Smith, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Participation of the public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure, anyone who lives in the district or who pays council tax or 

business rates to the Council is eligible to read a statement or express an opinion at this 

meeting.  You can register to speak by sending your written submission of no more than 
750 words to democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk by no later that 10.00am on the 

working day before the meeting. 

 

5.   Application for Development - 22/03415/FUL (Pages 7 - 102) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

6.   Botley West Solar Farm - Nationally Significant Infrastructure 

Project (NSIP) (Pages 103 - 126) 

Purpose: 

To introduce the Botley West Solar Farm proposal as a Nationally 

Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP), to explain the Development 

Consent Order (DCO) process for determining applications for NSIPs 

and to discuss the mechanisms for decision making on NSIP proposals. 

It is considered that Development Control Committee should respond to 

any matters, relating to the Botley West Solar Farm proposal, throughout 

the Development Consent Order process. 

 

Recommendation: 

That Development Control Committee resolves to note the information in this report. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Development Control Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 11.00 am on Monday, 7 November 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Hugo 

Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Michael Brooker, Mike Cahill, Colin Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, Ted 

Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Jeff Haine, David Jackson, Richard Langridge, Nick Leverton, Charlie 

Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, Geoff Saul, Alaric Smith and Dean Temple 

Officers:  Andrew Brown (Business Manager for Democratic Services), Chris Hargraves 

(Councils Planning Policy Manager, Planning & Strategic Housing), Abby Fettes (Development 

Manager, Planning & Strategic Housing), Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development & 

Sustainability, Planning & Strategic Housing), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer) and  

Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Julian Cooper and Carl Rylett 

1 Election of Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year  

The Business Manager for Democratic Services opened the meeting as it was the first meeting 

of the civic year 2022-23, and the Chair needed to be appointed. 

Councillor Langridge proposed Councillor Poskitt be appointed as Chair of the Committee, 

which was seconded by Councillor Poole. 

Resolved, Councillor Poskitt was appointed as Chair of the Committee for the civic year 2022 

- 23. 

2 Election of Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Council Year  

The Chair, Councillor Poskitt proposed Councillor Poole be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 

Committee, which was seconded by Councillor Cahill. 

Resolved, Councillor Poole was appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the civic year 

2022 - 23. 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record. 

4 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joy Aitman and Alex Wilson. 

5 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6 Participation of the public  

The Chair suggested and the Committee agreed that item 11 would be moved forward as a 

public speaker was registered to speak on that item.  

The Chair then welcomed, and invited Mr Alex Postan to address the Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee 

07/November2022 

 

 

Mr Postan stated that since 2019 he was in favour of the project, it was an outstanding 

collection of the finest ca
[...]
ations, community access costs and fees, the number 

of lodges to be built, whether there could be an aerial video of the site, and public park land. 

Councillor Jackson commented that there would be a Community Forum meeting on 8 

November at the Cricket Club that could be of interest and useful to Councillors. 

Councillor Langridge proposed a site visit. This was seconded by Councillor Alaric Smith, put 

to the vote and carried.  

The Chair asked that Councillors attend the site visit and the Business Manager asked the 

Councillors that visited the site last time what they found useful. 

A discussion between Councillors followed and it was suggested that the whole site was 

visited on the same day that the project is coming back to the Committee, when the date is 

known. 

Resolved that the Committee noted the update on the Mullin Project, and agreed a site visit 

once the date is known that the project is coming back to the Committee. 

 

The Meeting closed at 1.35 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 6



Application for Development  

 

Application Number 22/03415/FUL 

Site Address The Driving Centre 

Enstone Airfield 

Enstone 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 4DR 

 

Date 4th January 2023 

Officer Phil Shaw 

Officer Recommendations Conditional Approval subject to the applicant first entering into a 

legal agreement and to the resolution of  AQMA and ecology 

matters.  

Parish Great Tew Parish Council 

Grid Reference 440202 E       226047 N 

Committee Date 27th March 2023 

 

Application Details: 

Construction of buildings for automotive museum with corporate hospitality (club space, 

accommodation for members, food and beverage and retail): museum exhibition building:  

workshops: store: energy centre: construction of supporting holiday homes: and amenity 

facilities. Formation of car exercise road, formation of landscaped grounds, associated site 

services and other works ( as amended)   

Applicant Details: 

Mullin Automotive Museum Develo
[...]
nce your officers are satisfied that this development is 

acceptable on its merits and indeed has some additional benefit when assessed against the extant 

fall back of the outline. As such conditional approval subject to: 

 

i) the applicants first entering into a legal agreement to address the issues identified in the 

106 section of the report, 

ii) to conditions addressing the matters set out below (and as hopefully set out in full as 

part of the additional representations report) and 

iii) to the completion of the ongoing negotiations between the ecologists and Air quality 

officer, is recommended . 

 

 

 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

 

6.1 In that a number of key consultations have only arrived right at the point of agenda 

deadline it has not been possible to create a comprehensive suite of conditions as they are not at 

this point fixed. However the following list hopefully gives an idea as to where control is intended 
to be levied, and assuming that negotiations progress as hoped a fully detailed list will be available 

Page 85



for the meeting. The extant Outline consent will form the basis for it but there will be additional 

ones where they have been justified.  

 

6.1.1 Suggested items requiring conditions: 

 

Full time limit 

Compliance with submitted/amended plans 

Access improvements 

Tracking plans 

Car park provision 

Requiring EVCP and means to increase percentage of EVCP 

Ticket entry system to limit movements to museum 

Travel plan 

Travel information to occupiers 

CTMP 

Surface water drainage scheme 

SUDS drainage 

Bridleway improvement details 

No obstruction of rights of way 

Replanting of new planting for 15 years 

Landscape management plan 

Biodiversity and ecology enhancement plan 

CEMP 

Biodiversity monitoring 

Decontamination of the site 
Decontamination verification 

No drains direct to ground without consent 

Foul water drainage system 

Archaeology conditions 

Limiting concourse events to 5 per an
[...]
ou are advised of the presence of an active airfield and motor car exercise facility within close 
proximity of the site which may generate noise impacts at certain times

 8 It is anticipated that the development will closely follow the design principles and parameter plans set 
out in the information accompanying the application as clarified and amended by the revised details 
submitted. In the submission of reserved matters, it shall be demonstrated that the  two lodges to the 
north do not present a risk associated with aviation activity at Enstone airfield.

Giles Hughes
Head of Paid Service

Dated 15th May 2020

 
 

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE NOTES ACCOMPANYING THIS NOTICE. 
THESE CAN BE FOUND AT www.westoxon.gov.uk/decisionnotes. If you require a hard copy or do not 
have access to the internet please contact us on 01993 861420 and we will provide you with a paper copy.

Page 100



 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 
Committee 

Development Control Committee – 27 March 2023 

Subject Botley West Solar Farm - Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Project (NSIP)  

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr. Elizabeth Poskitt - Chair of Development Control Committee 

Email: elizabeth.poskitt@westoxon.gov.uk  

Cllr. Carl Rylett – Executive Member for Planning and Sustainable 
Development 

Email: carl.rylett@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 
 

Andrew Thomson – Lead Planning Policy and Implementation Officer 

Email: Andrew.thomson@westoxon.gov.uk 
 

Phil Shaw – Business Manager – Development and Sustainability 

Email: Phil.shaw@westoxon.gov.uk  

Report author Andrew Thomson – Lead Planning Policy and Implementation Officer 

Email: Andrew.thomson@westoxon.gov.uk    

Summary/Purpose To introduce the Botley West Solar Farm proposal as a Nationally 
Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP), to explain the Development 
Consent Order (DCO) process for determining applications for NSIPs 
and to discuss the mechanisms for decision making on NSIP proposals. 
 
It is considered that Development Control Committee should respond to 
any matters, relating to the Botley West Solar Farm proposal, throughout 
the Development Consent Order process. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

Annexes Annex 1. Botley West Solar Farm Draft Site Boundary 
 
Annex 2. Planning Considerations for NSIP proposals – Summary of      
              National Policy Statements 
 
 

Recommendation(s) That Development Control Committee resolves to: 

Note the information in this report. 

Corporate priorities  Putting Residents First 
 A Good Quality of Life for All 
 A Better Environment for People and Wildlife 
 Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

Key Decision There is no decision to be made at this stage, although it should be noted 
that the Botley West Solar Farm NSIP, will potentially effect a number of 
parishes within West Oxfordshire and neighbouring districts. 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 
Consultation  

Consultation on the proposals will be necessary at various stages 
throughout the DCO process, particularly when preparing the Local 
Impact Report and making representations in response to the 
development proposals. 
 
Members will be notified at the appropriate time, as to when consultation 
on proposals will be necessary. 
 
As West Oxfordshire is not the decision making authority, the applicant 
is responsible for co-ordinating any consultation in relation to their 
proposals. 
 
Officers wish to ensure that members have oversight of any proposed 
response or submission as part of the DCO process and will include, but 
not be limited to the following;  
 
Statement of Community Consultation 
EIA Scoping Report 
Formal consultation on NSIP proposal 
Local Impact Report 
Submission of representations 
Adequacy of Consultation Report 
Engagement in Examination 

 

Page 104



 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs) are projects of certain types, over a 
certain size, which are considered by the Government to be so big and nationally important 
that permission to build them needs to be given at a national level, by the responsible 
Government minister (the ‘Secretary of State’). 

1.2 Instead of applying to the local authority for Planning Permission, applicants for NSIPs must 
apply to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for a different permission called a Development 
Consent Order (DCO). 

1.3 Local Planning Authorities have a limited but important role to play in the DCO process. 
Although they are not the decision making authority, they are required to respond to 
consultations on key documents including Statements of Community Consultation and 
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Scoping Reports and to submit impact assessments 
and representations as part of the Examination process. 

1.4 Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects are not specifically included in Council’s 
planning scheme of delegation, but with proposals emerging for at least one NSIP to be 
developed in West Oxfordshire, it would be prudent to ensure that appropriate 
arrangements are in place, to ensure timely decision making on major schemes affecting 
many communities in West Oxfordshire.  

1.5 The Botley West Solar Farm proposal is the first NSIP to be proposed for West 
Oxfordshire.  The 840MW proposal will cover an area of approximately 1,400 hectares and 
affect a number of parishes. 

1.6 The developer for the proposed Botley West Solar Farm has published an indicative 
timetable for the DCO process, with submission of the application due in winter 2023.  
There are a number of key milestones during the process that must be met before the 
application is submitted.  

1.7 Members may wish to review information at key milestones and make decisions on how to 
respond to the proposal throughout the DCO process. The correct mechanisms must be 
put in place, to ensure that members and officers can respond to the proposals in a timely 
manner.  

1.8 It is considered that Development Control Committee would be the appropriate 
committee to  consider matters relating to NSIPs, with officers working in consultation with 
the Chair of the Development Control Committee and the Executive Member for Planning 
and Sustainable Development   

 
  

Page 105



 
 
 
 

2. THE BOTLEY WEST SOLAR FARM 

2.1 Photovolt Development Partners (PVDP) are proposing a new solar farm in the west of 
Oxfordshire called Botley West Solar Farm. Botley West Solar Farm could deliver 840 
Megawatts (MW) of clean affordable power to the National Grid. 

2.2 It is proposed that the Botley West Solar Farm will connect into a new National Grid 
substation, to be built and located west of Botley, hence the name Botley West. 

2.3 Proposals are for a site area of approximately 1,400 hectares, excluding connecting cable 
routes, within the administrative areas of West Oxfordshire, Cherwell and Vale of White 
Horse. Within the site, proposals are for installation of solar panels and other infrastructure 
on approximately 1,000 hectares, leaving significant areas for mitigation and enhancements 
for the local landscape, wildlife and recreational use. See map at Annex 1 

2.4 The proposed solar farm falls within the definition of a ‘nationally significant infrastructure 
project’ (NSIP) under Section 14(1)(a) and 15(2) of the Planning Act 2008 (‘the Act’) as the 
construction of a generating station with a capacity of more than 50 MW.  

2.5 As the proposed NSIP is located within West Oxfordshire, WODC is regarded as a host 
authority for the purpose of the Development Consent Order process. 

3. THE DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER (DCO) PROCESS 

3.1 The DCO process comprises six stages, with requirements for stakeholder engagement and 
assessment, as well as the preparation of supporting documentation at each stage 

3.2 Host authorities have a particular r
[...]
allows for NSIP proposals be considered by the Development 
Control Committee. 

4.6 Development Control Committee have the power to sub delegate authority to officers, 
under Local Government Act 1972. 

4.7 It is suggested that the committee delegate authority to the Business Manager for 
Development and Sustainability, as well as the Lead Planning Policy and Implementation 
Officer, to undertake any necessary work relevant to the Botley West Solar Farm DCO 

Page 109



 
 
 
 
process, in consultation with the Chair of the Development Control Committee and the 
Executive Member for Planning and Sustainable Development and to report to the 
Development Control Committee throughout the DCO process. 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 To seek to amend the council constitution so that NSIP proposals are considered at Full 
Council. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There is potential for a significant amount of officer time to be dedicated to engaging with the 
DCO process. Opportunities for a Planning Performance Agreement will be sought, where it 
is considered that officer engagement will impact the Council’s ability to perform its statutory 
functions 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 This report is provided for information and it is considered that there are no legal implications 
associated with it at this time. 

8. RISK ASSESSMENT 

8.1 This report is provided for information and it is considered that there are no risks associated 
with it at this time 

8.2 In order for Development Control Committee to make key decisions relating to the Botley 
West Solar Farm in the future, it may be necessary to arrange additional meetings so that 
members are able to respond in a timely manner. 

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

9.1 It is considered that the Botley West Solar Farm proposal will not have any differential 
negative impact on any group, with protected characteristics, in West Oxfordshire. 

10. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 The Botley West Solar Farm 
[...]
............................................ 10 

Green Infrastructure ..................................................................................................................................... 11 

Socio economic impacts.............................................................................................................................. 11 

Traffic and transport ..................................................................................................................................... 11 

Water quality and resources..................................................................................................................... 11 

Page 115



West Oxfordshire District Council Page 2 of 11 www.westoxon.gov.uk   

Introduction 

The Botley West Solar Farm proposal is for an 840MW Solar Farm within the districts of 
Cherwell, Vale of White Horse and West Oxfordshire covering an area of approximately 1,400 
hectares. 

The scale of the proposal means that it is considered to be a Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Project (NSIP). The decision making process for NSIPs is different to a normal planning application 
and although Local Planning Authorities will have an important role to play, they are not the 
decision making authorities for this proposal. 

For the development to be approved, the developer must apply for permission via the 
Development Consent Order (DCO) process, with the Secretary of State for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy making the final decision on the scheme. 

The Development Consent Order (DCO) process 

The stages of the DCO process are clearly defined and there is useful guidance available as to how 
stakeholders can engage throughout the process available online1. 

Stage  Explanation 

Pre-application 
stage 

The applicant takes full responsibility at this stage – The proposed development has 
to be fully scoped and refined before submission to Planning Inspectorate. The pre-
application stag
[...]
congestion. Impacts may include 
economic, social and environmental effects. Environmental impacts may result particularly from 
increases in noise and emissions from road transport. Disturbance caused by traffic and abnormal 
loads generated during the construction phase will depend on the scale and type of the proposal. 

If a project is likely to have significant transport implications, the applicant’s ES should include a 
transport assessment. Applicants should consult the Highways Authorities as appropriate on the 
assessment and mitigation. 

Where appropriate, the applicant should prepare a travel plan including demand management 
measures to mitigate transport impacts. The applicant should also provide details of proposed 
measures to improve access by public transport, walking and cycling, to reduce the need for 
parking associated with the proposal and to mitigate transport impacts. 

A new energy NSIP may give rise to substantial impacts on the surrounding transport 
infrastructure and these impacts should be mitigated, including during the construction phase of 
the development.  

Water quality and resources 

Where the project is likely to have effects on the water environment, the applicant should 
undertake an assessment of the existing status of, and impacts of the proposed project on, water 
quality, water resources and physical characteristics of the water environment as part of the 
Environmental Statement 

The Environmental Statement should cover the existing quality of waters affected by the proposed 
project and the impacts of the proposed project on water quality, the physical characteristics of 
the water environment and implications for water availability. 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Application for Development - 22/03415/FUL
	PRINT101_MFD22_3700_001
	DECISION NOTICE_18-03319-OUT_The Driving Centre, Enstone Airfield

	6 Botley West Solar Farm - Nationally Significant Infra

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Development Control Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB at 10.00 am on 

Monday, 27 March 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Elizabeth Poskitt (Chair), Rizvana Poole (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Alaa Al-Yousuf, 

Lidia Arciszewska, Hugo Ashton, Andrew Beaney, Michael Brooker, Colin Dingwall, Harry 

Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Andy Graham, Jeff Haine, Richard Langridge, Nick 

Leverton, Andrew Prosser, Geoff Saul, Alaric Smith, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson. 

Officers: Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management), Andrew Thomson (Lead 

Planning Policy and Implementation Officer), Max Thompson (Democratic Services Manager), 

and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil.  

12 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 7 November 2022, were approved and 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

13 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from the following Councillors: 

C Maynard, L Nicholls & D Jackson. 

Councillor Dan Levy attended as a substitute for Councillor Maynard. 

Councillor Andy Graham attended as a substitute for Councillor Jackson. 

14 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Andrew Beaney stated that he had attended the first forum on the item considered 

at Agenda Item 5 (Application for Development – 22/03415/FUL). 

15 Participation of the Public  

There was no separate public participation at the meeting, other than participation detailed 

within Agenda Item 5 (Application for Development – 22/03415/FUL). 

16 Application for Development - 22/03415/FUL - The Driving Centre, Enstone Airfield OX7 

4DR  

Phil Shaw, Business Manager (Development Management), introduced the application, for the 

construction of buildings for automotive museum with corporate hospitality (club space, 

accommodation for members, food and beverage and retail); museum exhibition building; 

workshops; store; energy centre; construction of supporting holiday homes; amenity facilities; 

formation of car exercise road; formation of landscaped grounds; associated site services and 

other works (as amended). 

Phil Shaw drew the Committee’s attention to the additional representations circulated prior of 

the meeting, and summarised the main points of the additional subsequent representations 

made to the committee. Phil Shaw presented a large scale presentation relating to the 



Development Control Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

application. Phil Shaw reminded the committee prior to the presentation what was previously 

approved when the outline application was considered. 

Alex Postan, Roger Tyers, Michael Ergatoudis, Kieran Hedigan and Andrew Eaton spoke in 

favour of the application. Copies of the speeches are attached to the original copy of the 

minutes. 

Councillor Paul North (Sandford St. Martin Parish Council), Councillor Philip Shaw (Enstone 

Parish Council), Emily Daley, Hamish Laing, and Frederick Hill spoke in objection to the 

application. Copies of the speeches are attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

The Chair read out a pre-submitted statement from Westcote Barton Parish Council in 

support of the application. A copy of the speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes 

John Mitchinson also spoke relating to the application, but was keen to stress that his 

statement, a copy of which is attached to the original copy of the minutes, was neither in 

support nor objection to the application. 

Phil Shaw continued with the presentation which clarified the following points: 

 Representations received regarding the application; 

 Light pollution from the site; 

 Economic benefits of the site and area; 

 Traffic and highways impacts; 

 Non-Road traffic provisions; 

 Landscape and visual impacts; 

 Building heights; 

 Accommodation provisions; 

 Visitor attractions; 

 Biodiversity implications; 

 Noise mitigation; 

 History of the site; 

 Environmental impacts; 

 Section106 Agreements; 

 Security arrangements; 

 Impacts on Enstone Airfield; 

 Sustainability; 

 Alignment with the Local Plan; 

 Accessibility to the site. 

 

 



Development Control Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

Phil Shaw guided the Committee through the 2 stage planning balance exercise as applied to 

the assessment of the impact of the scheme on the heritage assets in the vicinity of the site 

Phil Shaw concluded that the planning officer’s recommendations were for conditional 

approval, subject to the applicant first entering into a legal agreement, and to the resolution of 

AQMA & ecology matters as per the verbal updates that had arrived just before the meeting. 

The Chair invited the Committee to discuss the application, which raised the following points: 

 Access to the site by means of non-road transport means; 

 Employment opportunities arising from the site; 

 Car parking at the site for employees; 

 Through routes in proximity to the site; 

 S106 implications; 

 Environmental implications; 

 Speed of traffic in the vicinity of the site; 

 Use of the site track for racing or procession of vehicles; 

 Provision of Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs); 

 Expansion limitation; 

 Management of excess surface water and sewage treatment with Thames Water; 

 Membership quantities of the site and motor club; 

 Potential community membership for local residents; 

 Sizing of accommodation units on the site; 

 Glare of windows from sunlight and brightness in summer months; 

 Potential disposal of subsequently identified unexploded ordinances; 

 Impact of affordable housing in the area; 

 Height of buildings compared to previous application; 

 Assessments of travel impacts on local area; 

 Electronic Vehicle (EV) charging provisions within site car parks. 

Councillor Andrew Beaney proposed a deferral of the application to allow for more time to 

examine the application and its full detail. This was seconded by Councillor Alex Wilson. 

In debate, the work of the officers was praised, and attention paid to were vast benefits of the 

application, such as tourism and benefit to the local economy. Deferral was not considered 

appropriate due to a perceived high level of detail being in front of the committee during the 

meeting, and there would be no benefit of delaying the application, thus risking non-

determination. It was noted that finer details would need to be considered, and that sufficient 

time was available during the negotiations on the 106 agreement, and that deferral would not 

help such matters in order to reach a resolution. 

 



Development Control Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

The proposed deferral was put to a vote. There were 2 votes in favour, 17 against and 2 

abstentions. 

The deferral was defeated. 

Councillor Ted Fenton proposed that the application be approved conditionally, in line with 

officer’s recommendations, subject to the final wording of the conditions as stated within the 

report being agreed to address some of the detailed points raised by Cllr Beaney. This was 

seconded by Councillor Richard Langridge and was put to a vote. 

There were 18 votes in favour, 3 votes against and Nil abstentions. The vote carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Conditionally approve the application in line with officer recommendations, subject to 

the conditions for approval as stated within the report being finalised by officers 

following discussion with Cllrs Poskitt, Beaney and Goodwin. 

Councillors Beaney, Wilson and Prosser requested that their votes “against” were put on 

record. This was subsequently fulfilled by Democratic Services. 

 

The Chair then adjourned the meeting for a 5 minute comfort break and to allow the public 

participants to leave the Council Chamber. The Meeting was adjourned at 12.44pm, and 

reconvened at 12.49pm. 

 

17 Botley West Solar Farm - Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP).  

Andrew Thomson, Lead Planning Policy and Implementation Officer, introduced the report, 

which explained the Development Consent Order (DCO) process for determining 

applications for Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs) and to discuss the 

mechanisms for decision making on NSIP proposals. 

Whilst it was accepted that there was no decision to be made at the meeting, it was noted 
that the Botley West Solar Farm NSIP, will potentially effect a number of parishes within West 

Oxfordshire and neighbouring districts. It was noted that Nationally Significant Infrastructure 

Projects (NSIPs) are projects of certain types, over a certain size, which are considered by the 

Government to be so big and nationally important that permission to build them needs to be 

given at a national level, by the responsible Government minister (the ‘Secretary of State’). 

The Botley West Solar Farm proposal is the first NSIP to be proposed for West Oxfordshire. 

The proposal covers an area of approximately 1,400 hectares and affects a number of parishes. 

The developer for the proposed Botley West Solar Farm has published an indicative timetable 

for the DCO process, with submission of the application due in winter 2023. There are a 

number of key milestones during the process that must be met before the final application is 

submitted. 

In debate, it was highlighted that the Secretary of State who’s responsibility the proposal will 

fall under will be The Rt. Hon Grant Shapps MP, Secretary of State for Energy Security and 

Net Zero.  

Clarification was sought on which Committee of the Council was retain oversight of the 

proposals, and it was confirmed by the Lead Planning Policy and Implementation Officer that 



Development Control Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

the Development Control Committee would be the Committee designated for consultation as 

appropriate, given that the applicant will apply for a Development Consent Order. 

Members stated that there will need to be due diligence exercised by the Council as a Planning 

Authority, and that there may be a time where Council come to a view on the proposals. The 

evidence will be presented in various stages, and that Members will need to keep views to a 

lower profile, to aid the Council’s reputation as a planning authority. It was also highlighted 

that the discussion was to state the process for the proposals, rather than the proposal itself. 

Councillor Andrew Beaney and rose to thank the Chair for her stewardship of the meeting 

given that the two Agenda Items were deemed as ‘hefty’ business. Councillor Beaney also 

highlighted that it was seen that there was not sufficient time for debate given that there was 

large public participation at the meeting, and that having two formal planning meetings on the 

same day did not help the Committee’s cause. 

Councillor Richard Langridge proposed that the Committee note the content of the report, in 

line with Officer recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Ted Fenton, was put to 

vote and was agreed unanimously by the Committee. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Note the information contained in the report. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 1.07 pm 

 

CHAIR 


